
AFFIDAVIT OF JOHNNY MERRITT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF POTTER §

Before me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared Johnny Merritt, who is personally
known to me and first duly sworn according law upon his oath deposed and said:

1. "My name is JOHNNY MERRITT. I am over twenty-one (21) years of age. I have resided in
Amarillo, Texas since 1988,1 have never been convicted of a felony, and I am fully competent to
make this affidavit.

2. I had the following personal conversations with District Attorney Danny Buck Davidson,
regarding the pending theft case against Bemhardt Tiede (the "Tiede Theft Case"):

a. On January 20,2015, Mr. Davidson told me during a telephone conversation between the two
of us that he had "left a gift for the Nugent Family." He said that the Nugent Family should
appreciate the fact that he "intentionally did not dismiss the theft charges just for an instance
like this". He stated that because in excess of $200,000 was stolen after Ms. Nugent*s death,
Mr. Tiede is facing First Degree Felony Charges. He further stated that Mr. Tiede could get a
life sentence from this theft.

b. On January 23,2015, Mr. Davidson told me during a telephone conversation between the two
of us that Mr. Tiede is "dead in the water" because of the existing theft charge He said that
because Mr. Tiede stole in excess of $200,000 after Maijorie's death, the prosecutor can get
Bemie placed back in prison.

3. While representing the Nugent family with regard to Mr. Tiede's release from prison, I received
the following letters which include statements relating to the Tiede Theft Case:

a. I received a copy ofthe letter attached as Exhibit "A" addressed to The Honorable Greg
Abbott from Robert Underwood Esq., as attorney for "The Panola County Criminal District
Attorney and Panola County District Attorney's Office". The reference line on the letter
states it is a "Request for Attorney General Decision and Submission/Two (2) December 12,
2014 Shanna Nugent requests to Panola County Criminal District Attorney". This letter

includes the following statements relating to the Tiede Theft Case:

"Government Code Section 552.108(a)(1) protects information relating to specific
pending criminal investigation or prosecution. The indictment number 1997-C-104
styled the State ofTexas v. Bemhardt Tiede, //, theft over $200,000 is pending in the
123 '̂' Judicial Court. It isa ten (10) count indictment for unlawfully appropriating
money from Dr. Rod Nugent and the heirs of R.M. Nugent, which is Maijorie
Nugent, after Tiede murdered her. The pending indictment and docket sheet are
attached. The Criminal District Attorney has not dismissed the theft indictment"
(first full paragraph on page 2 of the letter);

M



"The requested information contains evidence or information relevant to the specific
investigation and prosecution of the felony theft indictment. The relevant
information would largelybe the bank statementsand cancelledchecks which may
be used to prove the illegalwithdrawalsby Tiede from the Nugentaccounts through
a Power ofAttorneyafter he murderedher" (third full paragraphon page 2 ofthe
letter); and,

"The Criminal District Attorney Danny Buck Davidson ofthe 123'*' Judicial Criminal
District objects to any disclosureofthe requested items. Clearlythe theft case is
pending. The murder case is pendingsince the Court ofCriminalAppealsordered a
new murder punishmentstage. All of the information items requestedby the
Requestor Nugent are potential exhibits to prove the motive, deception, fraud, and
theft committed by Tiede in the murder and theft case" (first full paragraph on page 3
ofthe letter).

I received a copy ofthe letter attached as Exhibit "B" addressed to The Honorable Greg
Abbott from Robert Underwood Esq., as attorney for "SherriffKevin Lake and the Panola
County SherifFs Office". The reference line on the letter states it is a "Request for Attorney
General Decision and Submission/Two (2) September 22,2014 Shanna Nugent request to
Panola County SheriffKevin Lake". This letter includes the following statements relating to
the Tiede Thefl Case:

"Tiede was also indicted for thefl in a multi-count indictment for appropriating
money from the Nugent's after he murdered her. The thefl case has not been tried

but is pending, (first full paragraph on page 2 ofthe letter);

"The Government Code Section 552.108(a)(1) protects information that pertains to
specific pending criminal investigation or prosecution. The indictment number 1997-
C-104 styled the State ofTexas v. Bemhardt Tiede, II, thefl over $200,000 is pending
inthe 123'̂ Judicial Court. It is a ten (10) count indictment for unlawfully
appropriating money from Dr. Rod Nugent and the heirs ofR.M. Nugent, which is
Maijorie Nugent, after Tiede murdered her. (second full paragraph within the section
entitled "Reasons for exceptions to apply" on page 2 of the letter);

"The documents from the Nugent house still held by the Sheriff's office contain
evidence or information relevant to the specific investigation and prosecution of the
pending felony theft indictment" (last paragraph on page 2 of the letter); and,

"The District Attorney Danny Buck Davison ofthe 123'̂ Judicial District objects to
any disclosure of the requested items #3 and 4. Clearly the theft case is pending, (last
paragraph on Page 3 ofthe letter).
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Sworn this 24th day of March, 2016.

Johnny Merritt

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF POTTER

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME by Johnny Merritt, who personally appeared

before me on this day. Witness my hand and office seal or stamp this the 24th day of March, 2016.

CLARA CARPENTER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS

NOTARY ID #12442064-3
MyCommission Expires 12-31-2018!

Notary Public, State of Texas

My commission expires:
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EXHIBIT A

hi;'=ih

UNDERWOOD LAW OFFICE
324 WtstTanob Sobcrt Undemood
P.O. Bo* tl38 TossBoatd ofJj^Rl SpeciaUMioa
Cutbge^Tens 75633 G*ilTi5ilIjBw&
Tdqihflfle: (903) 693<2303 PaxoixlLtjui^Toa]Law
Fkc (90^1)93-256 It, Undernood

Via CertiTiedMaUNo. 7012 0470 000150414114 "

December23,2014

THEHONORABLE GJREG ABBOTT
•DEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATIN: OPEN RECX)RBS DIVISION
POBOX12548

AUSilNTX78711-2548

Re: Request for Attorney General Decision and Submission / Two (2) December 12,2014 Shanna
Nugent requests toPanola County Criminfll DistrictAttorney '

Dear Attorney GeneralAbbott

Thisletter serves as submission totheAttomey General ofTexaspursuant to Section 552.301(e)
ofthe Public Monnation Act (the'*Acf'). The undersigned AttomQr represents thePanola County
Criminal District Attomey andPanolaCounty Crimmal District Attorney's Ofdccm thismatter. This
letterserves asrequest for a decision bythe Attomey General onthequestion that exceptions ap]^ 1o
withhold infonnationwhich was requested byShaimNugent inthetwo requests dated December 12,
2014.

Copies ofthetwo(2)December 12,2014 ShaimaNugentrequests toCriminal District Attomey
Danny BuckDavidson ofPanolaCounty areattached

A signed statement by Criminal DistrictAttomey Danny BudcDawdson is attached showing the
Panola County Crimmal District Attom^s OfSce received the^RequestforEvidence andWaiver of
Fees" and "Ri^uest for Public Documents and Waiver ofFees" from ShannaNugent onDecember 16,
2014.

Background:

InNovember 1996 Bemie Tiede murdered ^<^orieNugent byshooting herwith a gunand
placed herbody inafreezer. Herbody was discovered inAugust of1997. Tiede was convicted of
murder and sentenced to life.

Tiede was also indicted fortheft ina multi-count indictment for^propriating money from the
Nugents after hemurdered her. Thetheftcase hasnotbean triedbutis priding. Theftraftirrdictment
and docket sheet is attached.

tt

In2014 Tiede filed a writ ofhabeas corpus in the murder case intheTexas Court ofCriminal
Appeals. The Trial Court's Order inthewrit recommended anew punishmentphase ofdiemurder
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coDvdction. TheFindings ofFact,Conclusions ofLaw,Recommendation andOrderis attached. In
November of2014 the Texas Court ofCriminal Appeals ordered a new sentencing trial. The Mandate is
attached

Reasons for exceptions to appfy:

Government Code section 552.108(a)(1) protects infoimation thatpertains tospecificpending cfimiufll
investigation orprosecution. TTie indictment nnmber 1997- C-104 styledthe ofTexas versus
fierwAflrdif r/edeZr,li3eftovcr$2C0,000ispendinginthe 123rd Judicial Court Itisaten(10) count
indictment for unlawfully qjpropriating money from Dr. Rod Nugent orthe heirs ofMrs. RM. Nugent,
which isMagorie Nugent, afierTiede muidered her. Thepriding indictment and docket sheet are
attached TheCriminal District AttomQr hasnotdistnissed thetheftindictment.

The terni '*mfoimatian" isused toinclude all items requested

The requested infoimation contains evid^ice orinfoimation relevant tothe specific investigation and
prosecution ofthe pending felony theftindictmait. Therelevant information would largely bethebank
statements and cancelled checks which may beused toprove fee illegal withdrawals byTiede from fee
Nugent accounts through a Powh'of Attorney afterhemurdered her. Atthistimenoneof thedocuments
have been admitted into evidence. A representative sample offee infomiationis labded and attadied

The information isalso relevant to the specific investigation andprosecution infee newpunishment trial
in fee murder case since Tiede acted in aknowing deceptive course ofconduct over sev^ months by
withdrawing large sums ofmoney and ^cndmg orgiving Itaway. This conduct may berdevant to
explain why Tiede murdered herand hid her body inafreezer. The concealmentoffee bo(fy and
deception Inthe witbdrawals appears contrary tofee"sudden passion/emotion" asstated onpage 11
paragraph 64 ofthe Imdings ofPact ofthe Trial Court. The (teceptive conduct and deliberate acts of
Tiede foraperiod ofnine (9) months after fee murder isrelevant toprove feeintentional murder and to
rebut orcmmt^the'feew evidence" which arose in theWritHearing. Theinfennation withheld contains
clear evidence ofthis conduct after the murdear.

Additionally the information withheld contains evidence oftheeixpcnses and expenditures spent byTiede
and MariocieNugent priortothemurder. This evidence is relevantto rebut thealleged 'Verbal abuse"
Tlode wassubject tobyMagorieNugent vfeichis rated in feeFindings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw,
Recommendations and Order onpage 5paragraffeHQ6, andfee"detezioraled" relationriiip betweenfeem
cited onpa^ 7paragraph ^3, and tiie reason Tiede could not end theirlelationsbip ohed onpage 8
paragraph #44. Evidence offee amount ofmoney being spent can explain some ofthe "newevidence"
arisingfrom thewrit

InRequestor's "Request forFublio Documents" includes correspondence from thedeceased*s
family (#8), theopposiog attom^ginfeehabeas coxpus (#9), themental exprats inthemurder trial and
habeas corpus (#12). These items Gontain inftmnationv^ch are involved intwo active felony
prosecutions and should not be disclosed with pendingprosecution. The "decision making process"
information requested in#13 isdearly exemptfi:om disclosure.
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TheCriminal DistrictAttome>' Daimy Buck Davidson ofthe 123"*Judicial Cp'mm^l District
objects to any disclosure ofthe requested items. Qeady thedieft case ispending. The muider case is
pending since the Court ofCriminal Appeals ordeated anewmurder punishment stage. All ofthe
infromHtion items requested bydie RequestorNug^tarepotential exhibits toprove fiie motive^
deception, fiaud, and theft committed byTiede inthemurder andtheft case.

The copy ofdus letter sent to the requestor ^lannaNug^ isbeing redactedpursuant to
Government Code sectiaa 552.301(e-I) sotonotreveal thesubstance oftheinfoanation.

Therefore, based i5X)n the foregoing exoqjtions the requested information should notbe
disclosed.

The same issues, exclusions, arguments are shmlar, ifnotidentical, totheissues intheattached
Twcas Attom^General Lett^Ruling OR2014-22528. The following itrais are identical inbotibi
requests: #4laptop computer, #5videos, #6answering machine tape, #11 notes and cards.

Ifyou should need additional informationplease contactme.

Thank you. ^

fobeit Underwood
Co:

Shanna Nugent (Redacted copy)
Attorney at Law
14285MdwayRoad Suite ISO
AddisonTX 75001
Via Fax

Criminal DistrictAttomey Danny Buck Davidson

AttBchntmfs:
1. Two (2) ShannaNugentRequests
2. Signed StatemoitbyCriminal District Attom^ regaidicgdate
3. Two (2)Responsess
4. Findings ofFact, Conolusioos ofLaw. Recommendation andOrderandMandate
5. Two(2)IhdictmentB
6. Theft DockEt sheet
7. Documents labeled sample ofNugent records Gov. Code 552.108(a)(1)



EXHIBIT B

UNDERWOOD LAW OFFICE
321West E'nnoLi Robert Underwood
P.O. Box 1138 Tc-xas Board ofLegal Spedalizadon
Carthage, Te.x3s 75633 CivflTrialLaw&
Telephone: (TO3) 693-2303 Personal Injury Trial Law
Fax: (903) 693-2356 CollinUnderwood

Via Certified Mail No. 7012 0470 000150414001

October 10,2014

THEHONOMfUE GREG ABBOTT
TEXAS ATJ0RWEY GENERAL
ATTN:^EN RECORDS DIVISION
POB0X12548
AWIN TX 78711-2548

Re: Request for Attorney General Decision and Submission / September 22,2014 Shanna Nugent
request to Panola County SheriffKevin Lake

Dear Attorney GeneralAbbott:

This letter serves assubmission tothe Attomey General ofTexas pursuant toSection 552.301(e)
ofthe Public Lifonnation Act (the "Act"). The undersigned Attomey represents SheriffKevin Lake and
Panola County Sheriffs Office inthis matter. This letter serves as request for adecision by the Attomey
General onthe question that exceptions apply towithhold information which was requested by Shanna
Nugent.

A copy oftheSeptember 22,2014ShannaNugent request toSheriffKevin Lake, Sheriffof
Panola County is attached. Therequest was for sfac (6) items.

Asigned statement by SheriffKevin Lake isattached that the Sheriffs Department ofPanola
•Courity, Tex^ rccHv^the-^equest for PublicTlbcunKts and WaivCToTFe^^
September 22,2014.

Acopy ofthe Sheriffs response to ShannaNugent's request isattached with the Sheriffs record
ofEvidence Inventory and Releases ofcomputers and other property which was disclosed to the
requestor.

The request itemNo. 3 "AH videosremoved fromBemie Tiede'shouse"and itemNo. 4 "All
financial statements taken from either Bemie Tiede's house orMaqorie Nugent's house" are subject to
exceptions inthe Act and are excepted firom public disclosure. These items were not disclosed.

Background:

In November 1996 Bemie Tiede murdered Maqorie Nugent by shooting her with a gun. Tiede
was convicted ofmurder and sentenced to life.
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Tiede was also iBdictedfor theft in a multi-count indictment for appropriating money ftom the
Nugents afterhe murdered her. The theftcase has not been tried but is pending. The theft indictment
and docket sheet is attached.

In 2014 Tiede filed a writ of habeascorpus in the murdercase which is now pendingbefore the
Court of CriminalAppeals. TheTrial Court's Order in the writ recommended a new punishmentphase
of the murderconviction.The Findings ofFact, ConclusionsofLaw, Recommendation and Orderis
attached. The requestorShannaNugent hasfiled pleadingsin the murdercase opposingthe writ.

The #3 and #4 items requested were seized by the Sherriffs office pursuant to a searchwarrant
after Maijoiie Nugent was found in her freezer in August 1997. Tiede had shot her in November 1996. ^
placed her in the fi'eezer, and wrotechecks on her account until his arrest in August 1997.

Reasons for exceptions to apply:

I. Government Code Section552.108(a)(1) exception applies to the following:

A. "Financial statements" Requested Item 4

We understand the term "financial statements" to mean the formal record offinancial status

or position of a businessor individualwhich would be balancesheets, incomestatements,
cash flow statements.At this point the Sheriffhas no knowledge ofseizingnor possessing
financial statements ofeither Bemie Tiede or Maijorie Nugent. A review oftlie released
propertylist in the Sheriff's response to the requestindicates many financialdocuments were
returned to the Executor of the Estate of the Estate. The Sheriffs.office doesjtill possess
documents from theNugent house relatingto

This Government Codesection 552.108(a)(1) protectsinformation that pertainsto specific
pendingcriminal investigationor prosecution. The indictmentnumber 1997- C-104 styled

State.ofTexas versiis.£efrnhar.dt.Tiede.II, theft over.$200,000.is pending inthe-123rd _—
Judicial Court. It is a ten (10) count indictmentfor unlawfully appropriating moneyfiomDr.
Rod Nugent or the heirsofMrs:R.MrNugeht,"wMcfiis~M^ofiFNugen^afterTie'de "
murdered her. The indictment and docket sheet are attached.

The documents from the Nugenthouse still held by the Sheriff's officecontainevidence or
informationrelevant to the specificinvestigationand prosecution of the pendingfelony theft
indictment. The relevant information would largely

which may be used to prove the illegal wiflidrai^r^Jn^aeTrarTUhe Nugent
accounts through a Power ofAttomey after he murdered her. At this time none of the
documents have been admitted into evidence. A representativesample of the information is
labeled and attached.
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The information is also relevantto the specific investigation and prosecutionin the possible
new punishment trial in the murder case since Tiede acted in a knowing deceptive courseof
conduct over several months by withdrawing large sums ofmoney and spending or givingit
away. Tliis conduct may be relevant to explain why Tiede murdered her and hid her body in a
freezer. The concealment of the body and deception in the withdrawals appearscontrary to
the"sudden passion/emotion"as statedon page 11 paragraph 64 of the Findingsof Factof
the Trial Court The deceptive conduct and deliberate acts ofTiede for a period of nine (9)
months after the murder is relevant to prove the intentional murder and to rebut or counterthe
"new evidence" which arose in the Writ Hearing. The information withheld contains clear
evidence ofthis conduct after the murder.

Additionally the informationwithheldcontains evidenceofthe expensesand expenditures
spent by Tiede and Maijorie Nugent prior to the murder. This evidence is relevant to rebut the
alleged "verbal abuse" Tiede was subject to by Maqorie Nugent which is cited in the
Findingsof Fact, ConclusionsofLaw, Recommendations and Order on page 5 paragraph
#26, and the "deteriorated" relationship between them citedon page 7 paragraph#43,andthe
reasonTiedecould notend theirrelationship citedon page8 paragraph #44. Evidence ofthe
amount ofmoney being spent can explain some ofthe "new evidence"arising firom thewrit.

B. "All videos removed fi:om Bemie Tiede's house" Requested Item 3

The Sheriffs department s0i^4|[||iBHHkVHS tapes from the Tiede house. Attached
is an inventory ofthe tapes. untitled, ^ One
(I) tape #16 is in an unopened wrapper.. (See tape inventory) #^silows a
child opening presents.^BBl remaiiwg tapes |||HWtapes
do not contain images ofsexual conduct. The remaining |̂H||[||Bktapes are depicting

The'cbfiection ofseventy-six'(76) tape's"t^en"^""^whoIe^eTelev^f infonnatlofitb acioss
examinationofTiede or the reputationwitnesses or director cross ofexpertopinion
testimonyfrom behavioral or mentalexperts in the punishmentor sentencingphaseof a
criminal trial for a brutal murder ofan elderly woman or for theftofa large sum of money
froman elderlywomanwith deception over a longperiodof time. It is the overall nature or
theme ofthe tapes which is relevant. The past behavioraland mental issues are extremely
relevant evidence in a new punishmenttrial.

A tape inventory with a tape descriptionand a representative sample of the fifty-five (55)
tapes is labeled and attached.

The District Attorney Danny Buck Davidson ofthe 123^*^ Judicial District objects to any
disclosureofthe requested items #3 and 4. Clearlythe theftcase is pending.The murder case
is pending since the Court ofCriminal Appeals can order the murder punishmentstage
reversed and order a new trial on puiushment based on the Trial Court's Recommendations.
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2. Government Code Section 552.101 exception applies to the "all videos removed from Bemie
Tiede's house" Item 3

Thus section exempt from disclosure information considered to be confidential by law, either
constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision. Itencompasses common-law privacy and
constitutional privacy. Common-law privacy protects information ifthe information contains
highly intimate orembarrassing facts the publication which would be highly objectionable
toa reasonable person, and information isnot of legitimate concem to the public. Industrial
Foundation v. Texas Indus. Accident Bd, 540 S.W. 2d668,685 (Tex. 1976).

Constitutional privacy consist oftwo interrelated types ofprivacy. Open Records Decision
No.455 at4 (1987). The first type protects an individual's autonomy within zones ofprivacy
which include matters related to marriage, procreation, contraception, family relationships,
child rearing and education. The second type ofconstitutional privacy requires a balancing
between the individual's privacy interest and the public's need to know information ofpublic
concem. The scopeof information protected is narrower that underthecommon-law doctrine
ofprivacy. Atape inventory with a tape description and arepresentative sample ofthe fifty-
five (55) tapes are labeled and attached.(same sample aspreviously noted)

The Sheriffs department seized VHS tapes from the Tiede house. Attached
is an invento^^^^the tapes. tapes the majority ofthe tapes show^lp

These were
prior to theSes^rrieQ6^KeS^r]j|mp^pe^now^nduct which is clearly highly
intimate and embarrassing such that their release would be highly objectionable to aperson of
ordinary sensibilities, and there is no legitimate public interest in the disclosure to the public
of the tapes.

Notice has been given toBemie Tiede through his attorney, Jodi Cole, ofAustin pursuant to
Govemrnent Code section 552,305. A copy is attached.

The copy ofthis letter sent to ftie requestor isheing redacted pursuant.to Government Code
section552.301(e-l) so to not reveal the substance ofthe infonnation.

We are withdrawing exceptionGovernment Codesection 552.103 whichwascited in
Sheriff s Lake's RequestdatedOctober 1,2014.

Therefore, basedupon theforegoing exceptions thefinancial statements/ documents and
videos should not be disclosed.

Ifyou should need addidonal information please contact me.

Yours truly.

Robert Underwood
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Attachments:

1. SharniaNugent Request
2. Signed Statement by Sheriff re date
3. Sheriff's response
4. Finds ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw, Recommendation and Order
5. Two (2) Indictments
6. Theft Docket sheet

7. Tape inventoryand tape description
8. Documents labeledsample ofNugent recordsGov. Code 552.108(aXl)
9. CDlabeled sample of^ tapes Gov. Code 552.108(a)(i) and552.101
10. Letter to BemieTiede


